

### CITY OF MENDOTA

"Cantaloupe Center Of The World"

ROBERT SILVA Mayor SERGIO VALDEZ Mayor Pro Tempore JOSEPH AMADOR ROLANDO CASTRO JOSEPH RIOFRIO

## AGENDA MENDOTA CITY COUNCIL

Special City Council Meeting CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 643 QUINCE STREET November 13, 2015

12:00 PM

VINCE DiMAGGIO City Manager

The Mendota City Council welcomes you to its meetings; Regular meetings are scheduled for the 2nd and 4th Tuesday of every month. Your interest and participation are encouraged and appreciated. Notice is hereby given that Council may discuss and/or take action on any or all of the items listed on this agenda. Please turn your cell phones on vibrate/off while in the council chambers.

Any public writings distributed by the City of Mendota to at least a majority of the City Council regarding any item on this regular meeting agenda will be made available at the front counter at City Hall located at 643 Quince Street Mendota, CA 93640, during normal business hours.

CALL TO ORDER

**ROLL CALL** 

**FLAG SALUTE** 

#### FINALIZE THE AGENDA

- 1. Adjustments to Agenda.
- Adoption of final Agenda

#### CITIZENS ORAL AND WRITTEN PRESENTATIONS

At this time members of the public may address the City Council <u>only on matters listed</u> on the agenda involving matters within the jurisdiction of the City Council. Please complete a "request to speak" form and limit your comments to THREE (3) MINUTES. Please give the completed form to City Clerk prior to the start of the meeting. All speakers shall observe proper decorum. The Mendota Municipal Code prohibits the use of boisterous, slanderous, or profane language. All speakers must step to the podium, state their names and addresses for the record. Please watch the time.

#### NOTICE OF WAIVING OF READING

1. Notice of waiving of the reading of all resolutions and/or ordinances introduced and/or adopted under this agenda.

City Council Agenda

11/13/2015

#### **BUSINESS**

1. Council discussion and consideration to adopt **Resolution No. 15-78**, approving the conversion from Aetna PPO to Blue Shield PPO health care plan.

#### **ADJOURNMENT**

#### **CERTIFICATION OF POSTING**

I, Celeste Cabrera, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Mendota, do hereby declare that the foregoing agenda for the Mendota City Council Special Meeting of November 13, 2015, was posted on the outside bulletin board located at City Hall, 643 Quince Street Thursday, November 12, 2015 at 9:05 a.m.

Celeste Cabrera, Deputy City Clerk

# BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MENDOTA, COUNTY OF FRESNO

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MENDOTA APPROVING THE CONVERSION FROM AETNA PPO TO BLUE SHIELD PPO HEALTH CARE PLAN **RESOLUTION 15-78** 

**WHEREAS**, due to the Affordable Care Act (ACA) passed into law on March of 2010 health care costs continue to rise each year making it unaffordable for the City to absorb the premium costs for employees; and

**WHEREAS**, in order to avoid a 19.5% increase in Aetna premiums the City and its insurance broker have thoroughly researched several health care plans with comparable or better benefits at a reasonable rate; and

**WHEREAS**, through general consensus between all bargaining units, the City has chosen a health care plan through Blue Shield PPO which offers lowers premium rates, larger listing of providers within network, and healthier benefit options available to employees; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, the City Council of the City of Mendota approves the conversion from Aetna PPO to Blue Shield PPO health care plan and authorize the City Manager to sign any documents related to the City's participation in such plan.

ATTEST:	Robert Silva, Mayor
resolution was duly adopted and	y of Mendota, do hereby certify that the foregoing passed by the City Council at a special meeting of City Hall on the 13th day of November, 2015, by
AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:	
	Matt Flood, City Clerk